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Description

There has been a quality revision regarding the BIPS orientation data, which generate the beta 
angels. Another quality revision has been done on the borehole deviation data. As these data 
serve as input data to the Boremap mapping a re-calculation of Boremap data has therefore been 
performed. This has result in new orientation data in SICADA in use flagged 2007-10-01.

Re-calculated data generates new set of data in:

Appendix 1	 KLX04

Appendix 2	 HLX21

Appendix 3	 HLX22

Appendix 4	 HLX23

Appendix 5	 HLX24

Appendix 6	 HLX25



4

Fine-grained granite
Granite
Ävrö granite
Quartz monzodiorite
Diorite / Gabbro
Fine-grained dioritoid
Fine-grained diorite-gabbro

Oxidized
Chloritisized
Epidotisized
Quartz dissolution
Saussuritization

unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730
2730<dens<2800
2800<dens<2890
dens>2890

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1
sus>0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
gam<10
10<gam<20
20<gam<30
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 993.490

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION KLX04    

Diameter [mm] 76

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 24.02Inclination [°] -84.75

Borehole KLX04    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6367076.37 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1548171.98

Date of mapping 2004-07-22 00:00:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-14 22:03:05

Drilling Stop Date 2004-02-18 14:00:00

Bearing [°] 0.93

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-02-11 11:30:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic 
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Length

1m:500m

110.0

120.0

130.0

140.0

150.0

160.0

170.0

180.0

190.0

200.0

210.0

220.0

230.0

101.48

RU1                               
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise scattered = 

227.00

230.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ1

0°0°

0°

270° 90°

0°

270° 90°
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240.0

250.0

260.0

270.0

280.0

290.0

300.0

310.0

320.0

330.0

340.0

350.0

360.0

370.0

380.0

390.0

400.0

410.0

420.0

430.0

440.0

385.00

yp p
5 m long sections of 
granite, fine-grained 
dioritoid, fine-grained 
granite, and a few thin 
sections of diorite to 
gabbro. The section 
318-338 m is foliated. 
Confidence: 3

385.00

254.00

258.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

295.00

298.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

325.00

326.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

346.00

355.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ2

DZ3

DZ4

DZ5

270° 90°

180°

270° 90°

180°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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450.0

460.0

470.0

480.0

490.0

500.0

510.0

520.0

530.0

540.0

550.0

560.0

570.0

580.0

590.0

600.0

610.0

620.0

630.0

640.0

650.0

555.00

RU2                               
Mixture of Ävrö granite and 
quartz monzodiorite. 
Subordinate rock types 
comprise = ca 17 m long 
sections of granite, 
fine-grained dioritoid, 
fine-grained granite, diorite 
to gabbro and fine-grained 
diorite to gabbro. Scattered 
up to 5 m long sections are 
foliated. Confidence: 3

555.00

RU1                               
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. In the lower part of 
the section, fine-grained 
diorite to gabbro constitute 
an important subordinate 
rock type. Furthermore, 
subordinate rock types 
comprise scattered sections 
of fine-grained dioritoid and 
a few scattered narrow 
sections of fine-grained 
granite. Confidence: 3

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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660.0

670.0

680.0

690.0

700.0

710.0

720.0

730.0

740.0

750.0

760.0

770.0

780.0

790.0

800.0

810.0

820.0

830.0

840.0

850.0

860.0

680.00
680.00

727.31

RU3                               
Dominated by quartz 
monzodiorite with a ca 17 m 
long section (705-722 m) of 
fine-grained granite. 
Subordinate rock types 
comprise Ävrö granite, 
pegmatite and fine-grained 
granite. A major part of this 
unit is foliated.  Confidence: 
3

727.31

RU1                               
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise scattered = 
4 m long sections of 
fine-grained diorite to 
gabbro, and scattered 

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°
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870.0

880.0

890.0

900.0

910.0

920.0

930.0

940.0

950.0

960.0

970.0

980.0

990.0

1000 0

991.15

minor sections of 
fine-granite, fine-grained 
dioritoid and some 
pegmatite. The section 
787-790 m is foliated. 
Confidence: 3

873.00

973.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ6180°180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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Fine-grained granite
Pegmatite
Ävrö granite

Oxidized unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
10<gam<20
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 150.300

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION HLX21    

Diameter [mm] 138

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 10.31Inclination [°] -56.98

Borehole HLX21    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6366568.75 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1549632.36

Date of mapping 2004-10-21 16:15:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-15 22:03:14

Drilling Stop Date 2004-09-02 09:00:00

Bearing [°] 185.54

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-08-30 08:00:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush Pentration
Rate (s/20cm)

0 50

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Depth

1m:500m

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

4.30

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise 
fine-grained granite and 
pegmatite. Confidence: 2      

18.00

24.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

83.00

110.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ1

DZ2

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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140.0

150 0
150.30
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Fine-grained granite
Ävrö granite

Oxidized unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730
2800<dens<2890

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
gam<10
10<gam<20
20<gam<30
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 163.200

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION HLX22    

Diameter [mm] 138

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 10.06Inclination [°] -59.43

Borehole HLX22    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6366487.83 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1549661.54

Date of mapping 2004-10-27 13:17:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-15 22:03:14

Drilling Stop Date 2004-08-26 09:30:00

Bearing [°] 13.45

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-08-23 15:30:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush Pentration
Rate (s/20cm)

0 50

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Depth

1m:500m

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

9.10

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise 
fine-grained granite and 
fine-grained diorite to 
gabbro. Confidence: 2           

116.00

119.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ1

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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140.0

150.0

160.0
163.17
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Fine-grained granite
Ävrö granite
Fine-grained diorite-gabbro

Oxidized unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730
2730<dens<2800
2800<dens<2890

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
10<gam<20
20<gam<30
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 160.200

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION HLX23    

Diameter [mm] 139

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 14.69Inclination [°] -58.17

Borehole HLX23    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6366578.01 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1548888.67

Date of mapping 2004-11-01 13:54:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-15 22:03:14

Drilling Stop Date 2004-09-16 10:00:00

Bearing [°] 182.89

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-09-13 12:30:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush Pentration
Rate (s/20cm)

0 50

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Depth

1m:500m

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

6.10

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise 
fine-grained granite and 
fine-grained diorite to 
gabbro. Confidence: 2           

47.00

54.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

62.00

67.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

77.00

82.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ1

DZ2

DZ3

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°
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140.0

150.0

160 0
160.20

180°180°
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Ävrö granite
Fine-grained diorite-gabbro

Oxidized unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730
2730<dens<2800
2800<dens<2890

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
gam<10
10<gam<20
20<gam<30
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 175.200

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION HLX24    

Diameter [mm] 139

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 12.77Inclination [°] -58.38

Borehole HLX24    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6366503.72 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1548865.89

Date of mapping 2004-11-03 07:43:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-15 22:03:14

Drilling Stop Date 2004-09-09 10:00:00

Bearing [°] 358.69

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-09-06 13:00:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush Pentration
Rate (s/20cm)

0 50

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Depth

1m:500m

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

9.10

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise 
fine-grained diorite to 
gabbro, fine-grained 
granite, and pegmatite. 
Confidence: 2                        

27.00

40.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

58.00

64.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

137.00
F d i ti

DZ1

DZ2

DZ3

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°



16

140.0

150.0

160.0

170.0

175.20

145.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

270° 90°

180°

270° 90°

180°
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Pegmatite
Granite
Ävrö granite
Diorite / Gabbro
Fine-grained diorite-gabbro

Oxidized unclassified
dens<2680
2680<dens<2730
2730<dens<2800
2800<dens<2890
dens>2890

SILICATE DENSITY
unclassified
sus<0.001
0.001<sus<0.01
0.01<sus<0.1

SUSCEPTIBILITET
unclassified
gam<10
10<gam<20
20<gam<30
gam>30

NATURAL GAMMA

Signed data

Coordinate System RT90-RHB70

Length [m] 202.500

Title SINGLE HOLE INTERPRETATION HLX25    

Diameter [mm] 135

Elevation [m.a.s.l.] 20.66Inclination [°] -58.58

Borehole HLX25    

Site LAXEMAR                 

Northing [m] 6366783.97 Surveying Date

Easting [m] 1547776.32

Date of mapping 2004-10-14 17:43:00

ROCKTYPE LAXEMAR                 

Plot Date 2007-10-15 22:03:14

Drilling Stop Date 2004-08-19 00:00:00

Bearing [°] 17.94

ROCK ALTERATION

Drilling Start Date 2004-08-17 00:00:00

Rock
Type

Rock
Alteration

Open and
Partly Open
Fractures

0 30

Sealed
Fractures

0 30

Crush Pentration
Rate (s/20cm)

0 50

BOREMAP DATA

Silicate 
Density

Natural 
Gamma

Radiation

Magnetic
Susceptibility

Estimated 
Fracture Freq

(fr/m)

0 20

GENERALIZED GEOPHYSICAL DATA

Description
Rock Unit

Rock Unit Open and Partly Open Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

Rock Unit Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

ROCK UNIT

Description
Possible Deformation Zone

Possible Deformation Zone 
Open and Partly Open Fractures

(Projection Wulff)

Possible Deformation Zone Sealed Fractures
(Projection Wulff)

POSSIBLE DEFORMATION ZONES
Depth

1m:500m

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

6.12

23.39

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise granite and 
pegmatite. Confidence: 2      

23.39

81.50

RU2                                      
Totally dominated by 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise Ävrö 
granite, pegmatite, 
fine-grained diorite to 
gabbro and fine-grained 
granite. Confidence: 2           

81.50

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types include fine-grained 
diorite to gabbro, 
fine-grained dioritoid, 
granite, fine-grained 
granite and pegmatite. 
Confidence: 2                        

47.00

52.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

66.00

74.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

111.00

116.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ1

DZ2

DZ3

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°
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140.0

150.0

160.0

170.0

180.0

190.0

200.0

210.0

220.0

145.91
145.91

177.11

RU3                                      
Totally dominated by 
diorite to gabbro. 
Subordinate rock types 
comprise pegmatite and 
Ävrö granite. There is 
largely increased density 
and low natural gamma 
radiation and low magnetic 
susceptibility along the 
section 145-185 m. 
Confidence: 2                        

177.11

202.50

RU1                                      
Totally dominated by Ävrö 
granite. Subordinate rock 
types comprise fine- 
grained diorite to gabbro 
and pegmatite.                      
There is largely increased 
density and low natural 
gamma radiation and low 
magnetic susceptibility 
along the section 145-185 
m. Confidence: 2                   

176.00

183.00

For description see 
text in report or in 
SICADA

DZ4

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°

180°

0°

270° 90°

180°
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